
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
WINGLETYE FOOD AND WINE 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Friday 

17 January 2020 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) 
Reg Whitney 
Christine Vickery 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 January 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 January 2020 

 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 January 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK  
 
 

5 VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT WINGLETYE FOOD & WINE, 81 
WINGLETYE LANE HORNCHURCH RM11 3AT (Pages 1 - 40) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 



 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
17 January 2020 

REPORT
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Richard Cursons – Democratic 
Services Officer - 01708 432430 
 

 
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a 
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant 

and each person who has made such representations agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it 

considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is 
required, the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then 
the following p
[...]
commencement of 
the hearing on which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions 
and all interested parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to 
record their attendance. 

 
 
5.    Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to 
have certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been 
granted or refused. Note this relates to people other than those 
attending on behalf of a party in the capacity as a representative of the 
party. 

 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This 
will normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 
 details of the application and relevant representations received from 

the parties; 
 relevant legislation ; 
 relevant Licensing Policy; and 
 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 
 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 

representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the 
Sub-Committee at least 5 clear working days before the hearing. If 
this information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into 
account by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the 
parties consent to its submission.  Permission to have this 
information included in the hearing should be requested at the 
beginning of the hearing before any oral submissions have been 
made. 

 
 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation 

who are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, 
dated and witnessed by another person. The statement must also 
contain the witness’s full name and occupation. 

Page 3



Representations: 
 
 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 

representative sequentially to address the S
[...]
ring. 

Page 5



 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
 
9.   Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, 

the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including 
any person assisting or representing a party where: 
 it considers that the public interest would be best served by 

excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 
 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a 

party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a 
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee 
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
 
10.     Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years 

from the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
 
11.     Power to vary procedure: 
 
11.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures 

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in 
order to consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc 

5
  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
17 January 2020 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Wingletye Food & Wine 
81 Wingletye Lane, Hornchurch, RM11 
3AT 
Variation Application 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Kasey Conway, Senior Public 
Protection Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432555 

 

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Gokhan Akbas 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 20th November 2019. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 
Wingletye Food and Wine is situated in a commercial parade of shops but sits in a 
predominantly residential area. 
 

 

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, dd mmmm yyyy 
 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

Details of the application 
 

Current premises licence hours: 
 

Supply of alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday 10:00 23:00 
Tuesday 10:00 23:00 
Wednesday 10:00 23:00 
Thursday 10:00 23:00 
Friday 10:00 23:00 
Saturday 10:00 23:00 
Sunday 10:00 22:00 
 
 
 
Variation applied for: 
 

Supply of alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday 08:00 00:00 
Tuesday 08:00 00:00 
Wednesday 08:00 00:00 
Thursday 08:00 00:00 
Friday 08:00 00:00 
Saturday 08:00 00:00 
Sunday 08:00 00:00 
 
 

Additional Information 
 
The variation application also seeks to amend the premises layout 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the Friday 
29th November 2019 edition of the Romford Recorder. 
 

 

Summary 
 

There were 1 representations against this application from interested persons. 
 

There were 2 representations against this application from responsible authorities,  
namely Havering’s Licensing Authority and the Metropolitan Police.
 

Page 8



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Havering
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@havering.gov.uk

Telephone: 01708 432777 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference GT/WINGLETYEF&W/3/19 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you m
[...]
26778 Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

An agent that is a business or organisation, including a sole trader

A private individual acting as an agent

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.

Agent Business
Is your business registered in 
the UK with Companies 
House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 
section is optional in this form.

Is your business registered 
outside the UK?

Yes No

Business name GT LICENSING CONSULTANTS
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number - NONE Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Sole Trader

Page 10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business CONSULTANT 

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Agent Business Address

Building number or name 55

Street CODENHAM GREEN

District

City or town BASILDON

County or administrative area ESSEX

Postcode SS16 5DT

Country United Kingdom

If you have one, this should be your official 
address - that is an address required of you 
by law for receiving communications.

Section 2 of 18

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to 
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence, 
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number 1447

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Descripti
[...]
y day, in a workplace that is not  
 licensed to sell alcohol on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises 
 of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500,  
 and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local  
 authority concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for: 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol  
 for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
 the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority  
 concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hos
[...]
S Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 21



 

 
NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO VARY A  

PREMISES LICENCE  
UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

 
Notice is hereby given that  
 
Gokhan Abbas 
 
has applied to vary a premises licence in relation to 
 
81 Wingletye Lane, Hornchurch, RM11 3AT 
 
to permit the following changes to the licence:  
 

 Extend alcohol supply hours 
 Amend current premises plan 

 
The register of the licensing authority is kept at the address below. Full 
details of the application can be inspected at this address during normal 
business hours.   
 
A representation by any person or a responsible authority regarding this 
application can be made to  
 
The Licensing Authority Town Hall Main Road Romford RM1 3BD 
www.havering.gov.uk 
 
Such representation must be received in writing by  
 
18th December 2019 
 
It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in 
connection with an application. The maximum fine for which a person is 
liable on summary conviction for the offence is unlimited. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



P
age 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



  
 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – responsible authority representation 
 

This representation is made by a responsible authority for the London Borough of 
Havering concerning a premises licence application for the premises as detailed below. 
 

Applicant:   
Premises:   

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Name:  Oisin Daly 
Organisation: London Borough of Havering Licensing Authority 
Address:  c/o Town Hall Main Road Romford RM1 3BD 
Email:  oisin.daly@havering.gov.uk 
Telephone no.: 01708 4322261 

------------------------------------------------
[...]
le to run their business lawfully and in accordance with good business practices 

� Is able to demonstrate a track record of compliance with legal requirements.  
 

Where there is a history of non-compliance associated with the premises applicants will 
need to establish evidence of improvement in management standards and procedures. 

 

 

 

 

Representation 

 

The applicant seeks to extend the sale of alcohol to midnight, seven days a week. This 
extension of hours is contrary to the LBH licensing policy. 

 

The applicant took over the business as premises licence holder on the 22nd August 2019. 
On the 10th October 2019 the applicant installed himself as DPS. 

 

A visit to the premises was conducted by me on the 21st November 2019, during the 

Page 34



  

consultation period for this application. The applicant was present at the premises; during 
the visit several issues were identified. 

- Blue notice not displayed 

- Incorrect Part B of licence displayed (in the name of previous DPS) 

- No copy of Part A of licence on site 

- Breaches of condition of the premises licence as follows: 

 
4 – No challenge 25 signage or evidence of operation 
 

5 – No refusals book present, in spite of applicants comments that refusals have 
been made 
 

6, 7 and 8 – No premises daily register present 
 

9 – No staff training records 
 

10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 – CCTV conditions, the applicant stated the hard drive had 
been wiped by him the day before to make space. There was no way to evidence 
that the system was recording or that any footage could be extracted. 

 
As part of the application the applicant has asked to remove conditions 6 and 7 and 
replace with more comprehensive recording systems. These proposed recording systems 
include more detail on when recording of incidents is necessary and what to record. 
 
The applicant was not aware of the detail of the proposed conditions. Given that the 
applicant is not compliant with the current conditions it raises concerns that they will not be 
able to adhere to any enhanced versions of the basic requirements of an incident book 
and refusals register which has the potential to lead to a failure to adequately promote the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm licensing 
objectives. 
 
The licensing policy also takes into consideration a licensee’s management and 
compliance history. The applicant, by his own admission, has no previous background in 
the licensed trade having previously managed a café. This appointment is his first as a 
premises licence holder and DPS. Additionally the licensee is currently not complying with 
the conditions of the licence as 78% of the annex 2 conditions are currently in breach. 
 
On the 25th November 2019 I received email correspondence from the applicants 
consultant who indicated that on the 26th November he was due to meet the applicant in 
order to provide guidance on issues raised during the inspection visit. Whilst this is 
promising it does again raise the question of how competent the applicant in managing the 
venue without detriment to the licensing objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



  

 
 

In conclusion, the applicant has not addressed the licensing policy within their 
application, the premises is non-compliant with licence conditions and will require 
further visits by officers.  

The applicant has a limited track record of managing a licensed premises and any 
extension of hours may increase the likelihood of the public nuisance and crime 
and disorder licensing objectives being undermined.   

 

If the applicant is unable to currently comply with conditions on his licence we 
might reasonably conclude that a more expansive licence will similarly fail to remain 
in compliance and hence fail to promote the licensing objectives. 

 

 

Complaint and inspection history (if applicable) 

See warning letter of the 22nd November 2019 attached 

 

 

 

Other documents attached 

 

Email dated 25th November 2019 

 

 

 

Signed    Oisin Daly                             Dated  22nd November 2019 

 

 

Page 36



 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Authority  

London Borough of Havering 

 

  

 

 

 

PC Adam Williams  

East Area Licensing Team 

Romford Police Station 

19 Main Road 

Romford  

Essex 

RM1 3BJ 

Telephone:  01708  779162

Email: adam.williams2@met.police.uk 

www.met.police.uk 

Thursday 28/11/2019  

Subject: Full Variation application ‐ Wingletye food and wine, 81 Wingletye lane 

 

Dear Licensing Authority 

 

In relation to the Full Variation application for Wingletye food and wine, 81 Wingletye lane received 

on the 20/11/2019/08/2019, I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish 

to make representations that the  likely effect of the grant of the License will be detrimental to the 

Licensing Objectives listed below: 

1. The prevention of crime and disorder 

2. Public Safety 

3. Prevention of Public Nuisance 

4. Protection of Children from Harm 

 

The venue is a new venture for the applicant and it is not known what experience the applicant has 

in managing a licensed venue or what experience they have in running a business. 

The applicant seeks to open until and EXTEND THE PERMITTED HOURS FOR THE SALE OF ALCOHOL 

FROM 08.00  TO 00.00  (MIDNIGHT) DAILY ALL WEEK.  it  is  imperative  that  any  venues, which  are 

open  between  those  hours,  have  adequate  experience,  management  and  security  checks  and 

balances  to  reduce  the  risks  involved  which  have  not  been  addressed  by  the  applicant,  which 

highlights “ the prevention of crime and disorder”. 

There are concerns surrounding the fact that the venue is situated in the heart of a residential area  

and having a venue open 8am at till midnight selling alcohol will draw people to the area and thus 

making dispersal of the patrons a high risk and dangerous task should they be intoxicated. It also h
[...]
o make 

space.  There was no way  to  evidence  that  the  system was  recording or  that  any  footage 

could be extracted. 

Additionally the licensee is currently not complying with the conditions of the licence as 78% of the 

annex 2 conditions are currently in breach. 

The  fact  that  the  applicant  has  not  responded  to  any  correspondence  appears  to  show  that  the 

applicant  does  not  have much  knowledge  or  experience  around  the  licensed  trade,  the  licensing 

objectives  or  the  area  they  are  trading  in.  They  have  not  demonstrated  that  by  granting  of  the 

proposed  event  notice  the  venue  will  not  negatively  affect  the  licensing  objectives  namely 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety and Protection of 

Children from Harm. I would be objecting to the application under these objectives. 

 

The  application  has  not  addressed  the  following  possible  issues, measures  to minimise  the  noise 

caused by patrons outside  the premises, details of dispersal policies.  If  the operation of  the venue 

will attract extra litter, what measures will be put in place to deal with this?  

Nothing in the application so far gives me confidence that the above concerns have been addressed, 

or taken into consideration.  

Page 38



In conclusion, The Police at  this  time do not have confidence  that  the venue will  run efficiently  in 

accordance with the required licence conditions. 

 

 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 

PC Adam Williams – East Area Licensing Team 

 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT WINGLETYE FOOD & WINE, 81 WINGLETYE LANE HORNCHURCH RM11 3AT
	clerks report - variation
	Officer Report
	Variation app 201119
	APP NOTICE 211119
	Advert
	Map
	New Plan 20112019
	Compliance Letter
	Rep - D Kokun
	Representation 261119




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

17 January 2020 (11.00 am - 1.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) and Christine Vickery 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

 
Present at the hearing were Mr Gokhan Akbas (Applicant), Mr Graham Hopkins 
(Applicant’s Representative) and Havering Public protection officers Mr Kasey 
Conway and Mr Oisin Daly. 
 
PC Adam Williams and PC Owen Dunn were also present. 
 
Mr Daniel Kokun was also present (Interested Person). 
 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the Clerk to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT WINGLETYE FOOD & WINE, 

81 WINGLETYE LANE HORNCHURCH RM11 3AT  
 
 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
PREMISES 

 
Wingletye Food & Wine 
81 Wingletye Lane,  
Hornchurch,  
RM11 3AT 

 
APPLICANT 

 
Mr Gokhan Akbas 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 January 
2020 

 

 

 

Licensable activity sought: 
 

Current premises licence hours: 
 

Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday 10:00 23:00 

Tuesday 10:00 23:00 

Wednesday 10:00 23:00 

Thursday 10:00 23:00 

Friday 10:00 23:00 

Saturday 10:00 23:00 

Sunday 10:00 22:00 

 
Variation applied for: 
 

Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday 08:00 00:00 

Tuesday 08:00 00:00 

Wednesday 08:00 00:00 

Thursday 08:00 00:00 

Friday 08:00 00:00 

Saturday 08:00 00:00 

Sunday 08:00 00:00 

 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The variation application also sought to amend the premises layout 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 
relating to the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was 
installed in the Friday 29 November 2019 edition of the Romford Recorder. 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 

There was 1 representation against this application from interested persons. 
 

There were 2 representations against this application from responsible 
authorities,  
Namely, Havering’s Licensing Authority and the Metropolitan Police. 
 
The application for a variation to a Premises Licence was made by the 
above applicant, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application was received by London Borough of Havering on the 20 
November 2019. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 January 
2020 

 

 

 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and 
must have regard to the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own 
Statement of Licensing Policy.   
  
The Applicant attended and was represented by a licensing agent who 
made submissions on his behalf.       
 

DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all representations and submissions and 
decided to grant the application with conditions as below. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the licensing authority, the police 
and another interested party. The proposed variation was found to be 
contrary to aspects of the London Borough of Havering’s licensing policy, 
this policy was designed to ensure that the licensing objectives were met. 
The Sub-Committee reminded itself that it was required to consider each 
application on its own merits.  
 
The premises were located in a residential area. There were three schools 
and a sixth-form college in the area.  
 
The police raised concerns about the variation of the licence, to allow the 
sale of alcohol from 08.00. The officer gave clear evidence of the potential 
impact of the variation. The Sub-Committee accepted that evidence. The 
Sub-Committee had concerns that the sale of alcohol from the premises 
from 08.00 would impact on the objectives in relation to the protection of 
children from harm and prevention of crime and disorder. This aspect of the 
application was refused.  
 
The Sub-Committee was minded to grant the variation in respect of 
extension of the licence to sell alcohol on Sunday evening till 23.00. This 
was on condition that the alcohol cabinets were shuttered and locked 
outside the operational period of the licence.   
 
The Sub-Committee accepted the variation to the layout of the shop as 
proposed on the plan provided. The Sub-Committee also approved the 
variation of the licence as set out in section 16 of the application. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered that the part refusal was appropriate and 
proportionate in the circumstances.   

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


